CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

RESOLUTION NO.	2017- 186
KESULUTION NO.	ZU1/-

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN APPLICATION FOR A HIGHWAY SAFETY GRANT FOR THE "CLICK IT OR TICKET 2017 STATEWIDE SEAT BELT MOBILIZATION" PROJECT.

WHEREAS, there are Highway Safety Project Grant monies available through the New Jersey Division of Highway Traffic Safety to implement an occupant protection enforcement and educational program within the community, entitled "Click It or Ticket 2017 Statewide Seat Belt Mobilization"; and

WHEREAS, it is considered to be in the best interest of the City of Vineland that an application be submitted by the Vineland Police Department in the amount of \$5,500.00 for said monies for the project period May 22, through June 4, 2017;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that the Application for Highway Safety Project Grant – "Click It or Ticket 2017 Statewide Seat Belt Mobilization" Project and such other documents as required be and the same are hereby authorized for execution by the Mayor, Financial Director and Project Director.

Adopted:	
	President of Council
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	



State of New Jersey

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY
DIVISION OF HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY
PO Box 048
Trenton, NJ 08625-0048

Christopher S. Porrino Attorney General

Governor

Kim Guadagno

Lt. Governor

CHRIS CHRISTIE

April 4, 2017

Re: Click It or Ticket 2017 Statewide Seat Belt Enforcement Mobilization

Dear Chief:

I am pleased to offer your department the opportunity to participate in our annual Click It or Ticket Statewide Seat Belt Enforcement Mobilization. The Division of Highway Traffic Safety is prepared to <u>offer your department \$5,500 in overtime</u> enforcement grant funding, to be utilized during the Click It or Ticket 2017 Statewide Seat Belt Mobilization from May 22 through June 4, 2017.

Click It or Ticket grant applications must be <u>submitted on-line</u> through the <u>SAGE</u> <u>e-grant system</u>. Detailed instructions for submitting your grant on SAGE follow. Please note that the application for this grant will be available in SAGE beginning on March 29, 2017 and **must be submitted electronically to NJDHTS** <u>by May 5, 2017</u>.

When you access the grant application in SAGE, please familiarize yourself with the Project Methodology, as you will be expected to adhere to all components of the grant. This is a <u>reimbursement grant</u>, meaning your agency will incur the costs and then submit documentation to the Division to be reimbursed. The <u>maximum hourly rate that</u> will be reimbursed for the enforcement overtime is \$55 per hour.

After you have submitted your completed application through SAGE, you will be notified of your approval through SAGE, as well. No written approvals will be sent out.

I am confident that your participation in this grant program will help increase seat belt usage in the State of New Jersey. If you have any questions, please call me at (609) 633-9022.

Sincerely,

Ray Reeve Southern Region Supervisor



